
Minute 

beg. 

3 

11 

11 

13 

15 

18 

19 

22 

23 

24 

24 

25 

26 

28 

28 

30 

33 

35 

35 

38 

2 

14 

15 

15 

17 

CLARA GROVE 

TOPIC 

Meeting with a timber wolf 

Father's work in roundhouse 

When train came to town 

Redfield; division of DAkota Territory 

Story of city contending for "Capital 11 

Story of young lawyer who became Senator 

What he did in legislature - story of Penny Ante 

Her work with Women's Christian Temperance Union 

Reason why she belongs to WCTU 

What WCTU tries to do 

Story of little boy being offered a drink 

Using phone in tavern 

Talking to a candidate about "Liquor problem" 

Alcoholic WCTU president 

Awards given by WCTU 

Her 11 house cane" 

Nursing Home 

Story of her 11 winter coat" 

Diseases they had when she was young 

What doctor used as medicine for her 

Herb treatment 

end side one 

Other remedies 

~·J ha t cosmetics women used and hair styles 

Story of Japanese holding as captive a friend of hers 

Hair care , A •·- • • 

Back to story of Bernice Corneverson the Japanese captive 



Clara Grove cont. 

Minute 

22 

23 

25 

27 

31 

32 

34 

35 

37 

TOPIC 

Poreign student at University of Idaho 

Encounter with vicious dog 

Encounter with bear 

Car catching on fire 

Best time for United States in her opinion 

Conservation Corp in Moscow during Depression 

Her opinion on Franklin D. Roosevelt and relief or welfare 

Working at 72 

Christian Corp 

END 
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